HJR238 INTRODUCED



- 1 HJR238
- 2 WYY3E59-1
- 3 By Representatives Stadthagen, Shedd, Underwood, Kiel
- 4 RFD: RULES
- 5 First Read: 30-Apr-24



1	
2	
3	
4	HJR NAMING THE PORTION OF ALABAMA STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE 157
5	BETWEEN MILE MARKERS 40 AND 41 IN LAWRENCE COUNTY, ALABAMA,
6	THE WILLIAM HOWELL ROGERS, SR. MEMORIAL MILE.
7	
8	WHEREAS, it is with the highest accolade that this
9	body honors the memory of William Howell "Skip" Rogers, Sr.
10	by requesting the Department of Transportation designate the
11	portion of Alabama State Highway Route 157 between mile
12	markers 40 and 41 in Lawrence County, Alabama, as the
13	William Howell Rogers, Sr. Memorial Mile; and
14	WHEREAS, Mr. Rogers was a Veteran of the Korean
15	Conflict, having served in the United States Air Force from
16	1951 to 1955; after completing his military service, he
17	continued to have the calling to serve others and earned a
18	Bachelor of Science in Commerce and Business Administration
19	followed by a Juris Doctor from The University of Alabama;
20	and
21	WHEREAS, Mr. Rogers established himself in the
22	practice of law working at Thiokol in Huntsville for several
23	years before beginning his private practice in Moulton,
24	Alabama; and
25	WHEREAS, Mr. Rogers served the City of Moulton for
26	more than 50 years as its City Attorney and as City Judge;
27	and

Page 1

WHEREAS, Mr. Rogers was also a dedicated servant of

28



HJR238 INTRODUCED

29	his Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ; he passed on March 24,
30	2020, but his legacy in Moulton lives on through his family,
31	friends, and the many good works he did during his lifetime;
32	now therefore,
33	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, BOTH
3 4	HOUSES THEREOF CONCURRING, That to honor William Howell
35	"Skip" Rogers, Sr., the Department of Transportation is
36	encouraged to coordinate with local governing officials to
37	consider designating the portion of Alabama State Highway
38	Route 157 between mile markers 40 and 41 in Lawrence County,
39	Alabama, as the William Howell Rogers, Sr. Memorial Mile and
10	to erect appropriate signs or markers, consistent with
11	applicable requirements and laws, in recognition of this
12	designation.